

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing and honoring the contributions of Girl Scouts in Indiana on March 19, 2019.
Macer
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2019

20102866

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing and
2	honoring the contributions of Girl Scouts in Indiana on March
3	19, 2019.
4	Whereas, The year 2019 marks the 107th anniversary of
5	Girl Scouts of the USA, which is the largest and most successful
6	leadership program for girls in the world;
7	Whereas, Girl Scouts combines time-tested,
8	researched-backed methods with exciting, modern
9	programming that speaks to today's girls and is designed to
10	cater to the strengths of the girls' leadership development;
11	Whereas, Girl Scouts offers girls 21st century programming
12	in science, technology, engineering, and math; the outdoors;
13	entrepreneurship; and many more learning opportunities to
14	help girls develop invaluable life and leadership skills;
15	Whereas, Girl Scouts is a premiere leadership organization
16	for girls and welcomes girls of all backgrounds and interests
17	who want to develop the courage, confidence, and character to
18	make the world a better place;
19	Whereas, Research shows that girls learn best in an all-girl,
20	girl-led environment in which their specific needs are
21	addressed and met;
22	Whereas, The Girl Scout Gold Award, the highest and most
23	prestigious award in Girl Scouting, calls on Girls Scouts in
24	grades 9 to 12 to take on projects that have a measurable and
25	sustainable impact on a community by first assessing a need,



2019

1	designing a solution, completing a project, and inspiring others
2	for sustainment;
3	Whereas, Girl Scouts brings over 100 years of experience and
4	a wealth of knowledge to programs that deliver girls
5	cornerstone experiences with benefits that last a lifetime; and
6	Whereas, More than 50 million women are Girl Scou
7	alumnae, and 2.6 million girls and adults are current members.
8	Therefore,
9	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
0	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
1	the Senate concurring:
2	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes
3	Girl Scout Day at the Statehouse on March 19, 2019.
4	SECTION 2. That the Indiana General Assembly
5	congratulates and honors: the Girl Scout Movement; Gir
6	Scouts from Central Indiana; Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago
7	Northwest Indiana; Girl Scouts of Kentuckiana; Girl Scouts of
8	Northern Indiana Michiana; and Girl Scouts of Southwes
9	Indiana for providing girls with a safe, inclusive, all-girl space
0	to hone their skills and leadership abilities.
1	SECTION 3. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
2	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Advocacy
3	and Community Relations Manager with Girl Scouts of Centra
4	Indiana, Penni Sims.



